Ratio of earnings to fixed charges is calculated by dividing earnings by fixed charges from operations for the periods indicated. For purposes of

calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, (a) earnings represents pre-tax income from continuing operations plus fixed charges plus capitalized
interest amortization less capitalized interest and (b) fixed charges represents interest expense plus capitalized interest plus the portion of rent expense deemed
to be the equivalent of interest.

32

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2017 on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to

the add-on offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom. You should read this table in conjunction with “Description of Other Indebtedness”
included elsewhere in this prospectus and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated
audited and unaudited financial statements and the related notes thereto in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2017, which is
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

  Actual

As adjusted to give effect to the
add-on offering and

application of net proceeds
   (Dollars in thousands)
Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 47,681   $ 47,681

Debt:

Revolving Credit Facility(1)   144,215   73,008
Existing Notes Due 2022   725,000   725,000
New Notes Offered Hereby(2)   —   275,000
Other Debt(3)   145,133   145,133

Total Debt  $ 1,014,348   $ 1,218,141
Total Equity(4)   398,808   398,808

Total Capitalization  $ 1,413,156   $ 1,616,949

(1) As of September 30, 2017, we had $144.2 million outstanding under our revolving credit facility. On an as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2017, there

would have been $263.1 million of availability under the revolving credit facility and $13.9 million in letters of credit expected to be outstanding.

(2) The add-on notes were issued at 101% of par.

(3) Amount consists of outstanding amounts under our ESOP loans, capital leases, real estate mortgages, foreign lines of credit and term loans and other long-

term debt.

(4) On November 15th, 2017 the Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.07 per share, payable on December 21, 2017 to shareholders of